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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT

To the Board of Directors of
The Shaw Center for the Arts, LLC
Baton Rouge, Louisiana

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Shaw Center for the Arts, LLC (a 
nonprofit organization), which comprise the statements of financial position as of June 30, 2025 
and 2024, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses, and cash flows for the 
years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements. 

In our opinion, the financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the Shaw Center for the Arts, LLC as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the changes in 
its net assets and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Our responsibilities 
under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the 
Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Shaw Center 
for the Arts, LLC and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant 
ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained 
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and 
for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether 
due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are 
conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Shaw 
Center for the Arts, LLC’s ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date 
that the financial statements are available to be issued.

~ ERICKSEN KRENTEL LLP 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS• CONSULTANTS 

8550 United Plaza Boulevard, Suite 600 

Baton Rouge, LA 70809 

ericksenkrentel.com 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a 
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an 
auditors’ report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but 
is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance 
with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards will always 
detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement 
resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, 
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. 
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in 
the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the 
financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government 
Auditing Standards, we:

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether 
due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. 
Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Shaw Center for the Arts, LLC’s internal control. 
Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall 
presentation of the financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the 
aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Shaw Center for the Arts, LLC’s ability to 
continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other 
matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal 
control-related matters that we identified during the audit.
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Supplementary Information 
 
Our audits were conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements as a 
whole. The supplementary information contained in the schedule of compensation, benefits, and 
other payments to agency head (Schedule “1”), as required by Louisiana Revised Statute 
24:513A.(3), is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the 
financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from 
and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial 
statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of 
the financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling 
such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the 
financial statements or to the financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in 
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America. In our 
opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the financial 
statements as a whole. 
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
December 17, 2025, on our consideration of the Shaw Center for the Arts, LLC’s internal control 
over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is 
solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the Shaw Center for the Arts, LLC’s internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. 
That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the Shaw Center for the Arts, LLC’s internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance.  
 
December 17, 2025 
Baton Rouge, Louisiana  
  
 
 
        Certified Public Accountants 
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Exhibit "A"

SHAW CENTER FOR THE ARTS, LLC
STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

2025 2024
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 159,248 $ 63,076
Receivables:
  Rental 116,266 171,267
  Affiliates 44,798 45,294
  Other 10,466 23,389
Prepaid insurance 27,788 12,383

     Total current assets 358,566 315,409

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, NET 21,484,632 22,571,636

OTHER ASSETS:
Right-of-use assets - operating lease, net 7,802 12,221

     Total assets $ 21,851,000 $ 22,899,266

CURRENT LIABILITIES:
Accounts payable $ 46,891 $ 27,658
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 4,338 4,561
Deferred revenue 150,743 231,529
Current portion of operating lease 4,614 4,419

     Total current liabilities 206,586 268,167

LONG TERM LIABILITIES:
Operating lease 3,188 7,802

NET ASSETS:
Net assets without donor restrictions 21,641,226 22,623,297

     Total liabilities and net assets $ 21,851,000 $ 22,899,266

See accompanying NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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Exhibit "B"

SHAW CENTER FOR THE ARTS, LLC
STATEMENTS OF ACTIVITIES

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

2025 2024
SUPPORT AND OTHER REVENUES:
Rental income $ 918,652 $ 918,391
In-kind contributions 531,556 499,799
Event income 418,961 560,529
Special events and other 131,150 1,652
Grant - unrestricted 5,000 -
Interest 1,433 915

     Total support and other revenues 2,006,752 1,981,286

EXPENSES:
Program 1,378,762 1,535,755
Management and general 1,242,419 1,415,518
Fundraising 367,642 -

     Total expenses 2,988,823 2,951,273

Change in net assets (982,071) (969,987)

Net assets, beginning of year 22,623,297 23,593,284

Net assets, end of year $ 21,641,226 $ 22,623,297

See accompanying NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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Exhibit "C" 

SHAW CENTER FOR THE ARTS, LLC
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Supporting Services
Management

Program Services and General Fundraising Total

Salaries $ 103,104 $ 90,216 $ 64,439 $ 257,759
Payroll taxes and employee benefits 35,535 31,093 22,209 88,837

Total salaries and related expenses 138,639 121,309 86,648 346,596

Advertising 10,717 - 7,144 17,861
Depreciation 496,833 607,241 - 1,104,074
Events 272,496 - 98,687 371,183
Insurance 9,942 8,700 6,214 24,856
Miscellaneous 2,007 1,691 1,222 4,920
Occupancy 407,523 465,472 143,749 1,016,744
Professional 28,689 26,801 17,931 73,421
Repair and maintenance 9,655 9,226 4,634 23,515
Supplies 2,261 1,979 1,413 5,653

       Total functional expenses $ 1,378,762 $ 1,242,419 $ 367,642 $ 2,988,823

See accompanying NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
6



Exhibit "C" (Continued)

SHAW CENTER FOR THE ARTS, LLC
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2024

Supporting Services
Management

Program Services and General Fundraising Total

Salaries $ 109,389 $ 133,698 $ - $ 243,087
Payroll taxes and employee benefits 34,758 42,481 - 77,239

Total salaries and related expenses 144,147 176,179 - 320,326

Advertising 14,173 - - 14,173
Depreciation 503,019 614,799 - 1,117,818
Events 359,726 - - 359,726
Insurance 10,121 12,370 - 22,491
Miscellaneous 2,956 2,755 - 5,711
Occupancy 456,940 554,815 - 1,011,755
Professional 28,750 35,138 - 63,888
Repair and maintenance 13,858 16,938 - 30,796
Supplies 2,065 2,524 - 4,589

     Total functional expenses $ 1,535,755 $ 1,415,518 $ - $ 2,951,273

See accompanying NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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Exhibit "D"

SHAW CENTER FOR THE ARTS, LLC
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

FOR THE YEARS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024

2025 2024
CASH FLOWS FROM (USED FOR) OPERATING ACTIVITIES:
Change in net assets $ (982,071) $ (969,987)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash
   from operating activities
     Depreciation and amortization 1,104,074 1,117,818
     Amortization of right of use assets 4,419 10,089
     Changes in assets and liabilities:
       (Increase) decrease in:
          Accounts receivable 68,420 48,391
          Prepaid insurance (15,405) (598)
        Increase (decrease) in:
          Accounts payable  19,233 (78,394)
          Accrued expenses (223) 2,952
          Deferred revenue (80,786) (75,566)
          Operating lease (4,419) (10,089)

     Net cash from (used for) operating activities 113,242 44,616

CASH FLOWS FROM (USED FOR) INVESTING ACTIVITIES:
Purchase of equipment (17,070) -

     Net cash (used for) investing activities (17,070) -

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 96,172 44,616

Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 63,076 18,460

Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 159,248 $ 63,076

SUPPLEMENTAL DISCLOSURES OF CASH FLOW INFORMATION:
Non-cash financing activity
   Assets obtained through leases $ - $ 13,652

See accompanying NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
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SHAW CENTER FOR THE ARTS, LLC
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
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(1) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Nature of Activities 

The Shaw Center for the Arts (Shaw Center), a Louisiana limited liability company, is a 
not-for-profit organization that was formed to revitalize downtown Baton Rouge with a 
performing arts theater, arts and cultural center, a museum of art, and space for 
residential and commercial purposes. The project was made possible through a 
combination of public and private contributions.

The Shaw Center has two organizational members, which are the Douglas Manship Sr. 
Theater Complex, LLC and LSU Museum, LLC, each owning a 50%-member interest. 
The Douglas Manship Sr. Theater Complex, LLC is owned by the Baton Rouge Area 
Foundation, a not-for-profit organization. Additionally, the LSU Museum, LLC is owned 
by the LSU Property Foundation, LLC, a not-for-profit organization that is an affiliate of 
the LSU Foundation. These financial statements do not include any financial activity of 
the two members.

The State of Louisiana, LSU Foundation, the Baton Rouge Area Foundation and the City 
of Baton Rouge/Parish of East Baton Rouge have provided significant funding for the 
Shaw Center facility.

Basis of Accounting and Financial Reporting Framework

The financial statements of the Shaw Center have been prepared on the accrual basis of 
accounting and accordingly revenues and gains are recognized when earned, and 
expenses and losses are recognized when incurred in accordance with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America as promulgated by the 
Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB).

Basis of Presentation

The financial statement presentation follows the recommendations of the FASB in its 
Accounting Standards Codification (ASC) 958-210-50-3, Financial Statements of Not-
for-Profit Organizations. Under FASB ASC 958-210-50-3, the Shaw Center is required 
to report information regarding its financial position and activities according to two 
classes of net assets: 

Net assets with donor restrictions - The part of net assets of a not-for-profit entity 
that is subject to donor-imposed restrictions (donors include other types of 
contributors, including makers of certain grants). The Shaw Center does not have 
any net assets with donor restrictions at June 30, 2025 and 2024.

Net assets without donor restrictions - The part of net assets of a not-for-profit 
entity that is not subject to donor-imposed restrictions (donors include other types 
of contributors, including makers of certain grants).
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NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024
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(1) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Estimates

Management uses estimates and assumptions in preparing financial statements. Those 
estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the 
disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, and the reported revenues and expenses. 
Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Cash and Cash Equivalents  

For purposes of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes cash on 
hand, demand deposits with banks, and all highly liquid investments with an initial 
maturity of three months or less. 

Accounts Receivable   

Management believes that all receivables are collectible at June 30, 2025 and 2024; 
therefore, no allowance for credit losses was recorded. The Shaw Center does not require 
collateral for its receivables. Majority of accounts receivable are for events to occur in the 
future and correspond directly with deferred revenue. For these receivables, no services 
have been provided therefore there is no risk of loss. If an event is canceled, both the 
receivable and deferred revenue are reversed. 

Property and Equipment 

Purchased or constructed property and equipment are recorded at cost. Property and 
equipment are depreciated over their estimated useful lives at the time the asset is placed 
in service. Depreciation is computed on a straight-line basis over the following estimated 
useful lives:

        Buildings                                                                       40 Years
        Building improvements                                                 40 Years

                    Equipment and software                                              3-5 Years
                                Signage                                                                          15 Years

Leases

The Shaw Center applies judgment in determining whether a contract contains a lease 
and whether a lease is classified as an operating lease or a finance lease. The Shaw 
Center determines the lease term as the non-cancellable term of the lease, which may 
include options to extend or terminate the lease when it is reasonably certain that the 
Shaw Center will exercise that option. The lease term is used in determining 
classification between operating lease and finance lease, calculating the lease liability and 
determining the incremental borrowing rate.
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(1) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Leases (continued)

For lease contracts that include extension and termination options, the Shaw Center 
applies judgment in evaluating whether it is reasonably certain to exercise the option to 
renew or terminate the lease. That is, it considers all relevant factors that create an 
economic incentive for it to exercise either the renewal or termination. After the 
commencement date of the lease, the Shaw Center reassesses the lease term if there is a 
significant event or change in circumstances that is within its control and affects its 
ability to exercise or not to exercise the option to renew or to terminate.

The Shaw Center is required to discount lease payments using the rate implicit in the 
lease if that rate is readily determinable. When the implicit rate cannot be readily 
determined, lessees are permitted to use their incremental borrowing rate. The Shaw 
Center has elected the practical expedient to use a risk-free discount rate, based on a 
period comparable with the lease term, as permitted by ASC 842 for nonpublic business 
entities. The Company applies the risk-free Treasury rate in effect at the lease 
commencement date for all applicable leases. The Organization generally does not have 
access to information from lessors regarding the fair value of the underlying leased assets 
or the initial direct costs incurred by the lessors.

The Shaw Center determines the incremental borrowing rate of each lease by estimating 
the credit rating of the Shaw Center at the time the lease is recognized, referencing 
market yields corresponding to the credit rating and weighted average life of the lease, 
and factoring in other lease-specific factors such as assumed collateral. 

Functional Allocation of Expenses  

Directly identifiable expenses are charged to programs and supporting services. Expenses
related to more than one function are charged to programs and supporting services on the
basis of periodic time and expense studies. Management and general expenses include
those expenses that are not directly identifiable with any other specific function but
provide for the overall support and direction of the Shaw Center. All expenses have been
allocated based on time and use studies.

Revenue Recognition and Deferred Revenues   

The Shaw Center receives the majority of its income through rental income, 
contributions, and events. Contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor 
restrictions or net assets without donor restrictions depending on the existence and/or 
nature of any donor restrictions. Grants and contributions without donor restrictions are 
recorded as revenue when received or unconditionally pledged. Contributions with donor 
restrictions are recognized as revenues with donor restrictions and reported as releases 
from restrictions when a stipulated time restriction ends or purpose restriction is 
accomplished. When a restriction expires, net assets are reclassified from net assets with 
donor restrictions to net assets without donor restrictions in the statement of activities. 
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(1) SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Revenue Recognition and Deferred Revenues (Continued)   

Additionally, the Shaw Center receives income from the rental of space for scheduled 
events. These rental payments are often received in advance of the event date. Such 
amounts are recorded as event income when the related services are performed, or 
obligations are satisfied. Deferred revenue consists of accounts receivable and payments 
recorded in advance of the event date.  

All contributions and sponsorships are considered to be available for unrestricted use 
unless specifically restricted by the donor.

The value of in-kind contributions to the Shaw Center are recognized at the fair market 
value of benefit received, unless immaterial. See Note 4 for further details on in-kind 
contributions received. 

Contribution of services are recognized in the financial statements if the service enhances 
or creates non-financial assets or requires specialized skills, are provided by individuals 
possessing these skills, and would typically be purchased if not provided by donation. 
The value of any donated time is not reflected in these statements since such services do 
not meet the definition as previously described. 

Concentration of Credit Risk  

Financial instruments which subject the Shaw Center to concentrations of credit risk 
consist primarily of receivables. Concentrations of credit risk for receivables are 
generally diversified due to the large number of entities and individuals that compose the 
Shaw Center’s rental clients. Management believes the risk is limited. 

The Shaw Center maintains its cash in bank deposit accounts at high credit quality 
financial institutions insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. The bank 
deposits at times may exceed federally insured limits. At year end, there were no bank 
deposit accounts that exceeded the insured limit. 

Vacation and Sick Leave   

Employees of the Shaw Center receive up to 20 days of vacation and 10 days of sick 
leave annually. Unused days lapse and are not paid upon employee’s termination or 
retirement. As a result, the leave is recognized as an expense when taken. Accordingly, 
amounts related to such absences have not been accrued.

Advertising   

The Shaw Center expenses advertising costs as incurred. Advertising expenses of 
$17,861 and $14,173 were incurred for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively.
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(1)  SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
Income Tax Status  
 
The Shaw Center has received a tax-exempt ruling under section 501(c)(3) from the 
Internal Revenue Service and, accordingly, is not subject to income tax unless it has 
unrelated trade or business income. Accounting standards provide detailed guidance for 
financial statement recognition, measurement, and disclosure of uncertain tax positions 
recognized in an entity’s financial statements. These standards require an entity to 
recognize the financial statement impact of a tax position when it is more likely than not 
that the position will not be sustained upon examination. As of June 30, 2025 and 2024, 
Shaw Center believes that it has no uncertain tax positions that qualify for either 
recognition or disclosure in the financial statements. Tax years ended June 30, 2022 and 
later remain subject to examination by the taxing authorities.  

 
Reclassifications  
 
Certain amounts in the financial statements have been reclassified to conform to current 
year financial statement presentation.    
 
Date of Management Review 
 
Management has evaluated subsequent events through December 17, 2025, which is the 
date the financial statements were available to be issued. 
 

(2) LIQUIDITY AND AVAILABILITY OF FINANCIAL ASSETS 
 

The Shaw Center has $330,778 and $303,026 available within one year of the balance 
sheet date to meet cash needs for general expenditure at June 30, 2025 and 2024, 
respectively.  
 
As part of Shaw Center’s liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial 
assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities, and other obligations come 
due.  
 

(3)  PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT 
   
 Details of property and equipment as of June 30, 2025 and 2024 are as follows: 
 
           2025           2024       
 

 Buildings  $ 42,133,600 $    42,133,600 
 Building improvements   1,085,678  1,085,678 
 Equipment and software   364,162  347,092 
 Signage   40,122  40,122 
 License   3,699   3,699 
     

 Less: accumulated depreciation                     (22,142,629)      (21,038,555) 
  

 Net property and equipment  $     21,484,632 $     22,571,636 
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(3)  PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT (CONTINUED) 
 

The State of Louisiana owns the land on which the facility is located. See Note 6. 
Depreciation expense was $1,104,074 and $1,117,818 for the years ended June 30, 2025 
and 2024, respectively. 
 

(4) IN-KIND CONTRIBUTIONS 
 

In-kind contributions for the years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, included in the 
financial statements, were as follows: 
 

            2025           2024  
 
 Utilities  $ 531,556 $     499,799 

 
Shaw’s policy related to these in-kind contributions is to utilize them in the period 
received to cover the expenses related to utility services and certain repairs and 
maintenance.  
 
The State of Louisiana, through the cooperative endeavor agreement, has agreed to 
provide repair and maintenance, and utility services for the Shaw Center, as well as the 
related chilled water system. However, any property leased to commercial tenants is 
excluded from the State’s commitment. Finally, this commitment is subject to annual 
appropriation by the Legislature of the State of Louisiana. In the event that funds are not 
authorized, the Shaw Center will be responsible for such expenses 
 
The contributions are determined at fair market value based on the actual cost. These 
amounts are recorded as in-kind contributions and program service and general and 
administrative expenses on the accompanying statements of activities. 
 
All in-kind contributions received from the State are for utility services and the repairs 
and maintenance specified in the endeavor agreement. The Shaw Center does not receive 
any of the funds as the State covers the expenses directly. 

 
(5) RETIREMENT PLAN 

 
The Shaw Center offers retirement benefits to eligible employees electing to establish a 
401(k)-retirement account and includes a contribution of 6% of eligible compensation. 
Participants are fully vested in contributions made to their retirement account. During the 
years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024, the Shaw Center contributed $15,433 and $14,585, 
respectively, for participants.  
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(6) LEASES

Lessor

The Shaw Center has a leasing arrangement with its members, Douglas Manship Sr. 
Theater Complex, LLC (which is subleased to and paid by Douglas Manship Sr. Theater 
Complex Holding, Inc.) and LSU Museum, LLC, effective November 15, 2002, for 
occupying certain areas of the arts building. The leases have a ninety-nine year term and 
contain one ninety-nine year renewal option. Under the terms of the lease, instead of 
fixed monthly lease payments, the two members are obligated to pay a pro-rata share of 
the operating expenses of the Shaw Center and on-going support from these organizations 
is essential to sustain the operations of the Shaw Center. For the year ended June 30, 
2025, the Shaw Center received rental income of $351,150 from Manship Theatre and 
$537,570 from LSU Museum. 

The Shaw Center also has a leasing arrangement with The Downtown Redevelopment, 
LLC, effective November 15, 2002, to sub-lease certain areas for retail, commercial, and 
residential use. The Downtown Redevelopment, LLC, an affiliate of the Baton Rouge 
Area Foundation, is required to build facilities to meet the needs of sub-leased tenants. 
The lease has a ninety-nine year term and contains one ninety-nine year renewal option. 
Under the terms of the lease, instead of fixed monthly lease payments, the lessee is 
obligated to pay a pro-rata share of the operating expenses of the Shaw Center, which are 
estimated at the beginning of each fiscal year. During each of the years ended June 30, 
2025 and 2024, the Shaw Center received $29,549 from this lease arrangement as rental 
income.

Lessee

The land on which the facilities are located is owned by the State of Louisiana and is 
leased to the Shaw Center through Louisiana State University (LSU) for a ninety-nine-
year term beginning November 15, 2002. There are no scheduled payments associated 
with this lease as the financial contributions made to build the Shaw Center project have 
been accepted as the consideration. 

The Shaw Center has an operating lease agreement for a copier. The lease began 
February 22, 2019 and was for a term of 60 months, with payments of $1,247 a month, 
and expired on January 22, 2024. Upon expiration, the Shaw Center signed a new lease 
for 36 months, beginning on March 1, 2024, with payments of $405 per month. 

The asset and liability were recorded at the present value of the lease payments. The
discount rate was used when available. For the leases where no discount rate was
available, the risk-free rate at the start date of the lease was used.
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(6) LEASES (CONTINUED)

Additional information about the Shaw Center’s operating lease is as follows for the 
years ended June 30, 2025 and 2024:

       
         Lease costs (included in operating expenses):                      2025                        2024      

Operating lease costs     $             4,860   $        10,349
Cash paid for amounts included in measuring 
   Operating lease liabilities:
          Operating cash flows from operating lease     $             4,860          $        10,349
Lease assets obtained in exchange for lease obligations:
   Operating leases                           -           $        13,652

  Weighted Average Remaining Lease Term                20 months        32 months
Weighted Average Discount Rate                        4.32%                      4.32%

The maturities of operating lease liabilities as of June 30, 2025: 

             Year ending June 30,
 2026         $         4,860
 2027      3,240
 Less: interest                                           (298)

Present value of lease liabilities              $      7,802 

(7) RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

The Shaw Center has two organizational members, which are the Douglas Manship Sr. 
Theater Complex, LLC and LSU Museum, LLC, as described in Note 1. As further 
described in Note 6, the Shaw Center has lease agreements with these two members. See 
Note 6 for details of those agreements. As of June 30, 2025, receivables from affiliates 
includes $44,798 due from LSU Museum, LLC.



SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION



Schedule "1"

SHAW CENTER FOR THE ARTS, LLC
SCHEDULE OF COMPENSATION, BENEFITS, 
AND OTHER PAYMENTS TO AGENCY HEAD 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

Priscilla Simpson

Salary $ -
Benefits - insurance (health and dental) -
Benefits - cell phone -

Total compensation, benefits, and other payments $ -

*Note: Priscilla Simpson does not receive salary or related benefits from public sources.

See Independent Auditors' Report
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OTHER REPORTING REQUIRED BY
GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS
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INDEPENDENT AUDITORS’ REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER
FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS

BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

To the Board of Directors
Shaw Center for the Arts, LLC
Baton Rouge, Louisiana

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of 
Shaw Center for the Arts, LLC (a nonprofit organization), which comprise the statement of 
financial position as of June 30, 2025 and 2024, and the related statements of activities, 
functional expenses, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated December 17, 2025.

Report on Internal Control over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered Shaw Center for 
the Arts, LLC’s internal control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for 
designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of 
expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an 
opinion on the effectiveness of Shaw Center for the Arts, LLC’s internal control. Accordingly, 
we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of Shaw Center for the Arts, LLC’s internal 
control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a reasonable 
possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, 
or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies and therefore, material weaknesses or significant 
deficiencies may exist that were not identified. Given these limitations, during our audit we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be material weaknesses. We 
did identify certain deficiencies in internal controls, described in the accompanying schedule of 
findings and responses as items 2025-001 that we consider to be a significant deficiency.

ft ERICKSEN KRENTEL LLP 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS• CONSULTANTS 

8550 United Plaza Boulevard, Suite 600 

Baton Rouge, LA 70809 

ericksenkrentel.com 



To the Board of Directors and Management of
Shaw Center for the Arts, LLC
December 17, 2025
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Report on Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether Shaw Center for the Arts, LLC’s 
financial statements are free from material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance 
with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements, noncompliance 
with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and 
accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no instances of 
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing 
Standards. 

Shaw Center for the Arts, LLC’s Response to Findings

Government Auditing Standards require the auditor to perform limited procedures on the Shaw 
Center for the Arts, LLC’s response to the findings identified in our audit and described in the 
accompanying schedule of findings. Shaw Center for the Arts, LLC’s response was not subjected 
to the other auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, 
we express no opinion on the response. 

Purpose of This Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the organization’s internal control or on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit 
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the organization’s 
internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other 
purpose.

December 17, 2025
Baton Rouge, Louisiana

Certified Public Accountants



SHAW CENTER FOR THE ARTS, LLC
SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND RESPONSES 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025
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SECTION I- SUMMARY OF AUDITORS’ REPORTS

1. The auditors’ report expresses an unmodified opinion on the financial statements of 
The Shaw Center for the Arts, LLC.

2. A significant deficiency in internal control relating to the audit of the financial 
statements was reported in the Independent Auditors’ Report on Internal Control 
Over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit 
of Financial Statements Prepared in Accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards.

3. No instances of noncompliance material to the financial statements were reported in 
the Independent Auditors’ Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting and 
on Compliance and Other Matters Based on an Audit of Financial Statements 
Prepared in Accordance with Government Auditing Standards.

4. A management letter was not issued for the year ended June 30, 2025.

SECTION II- FINDINGS – FINANCIAL STATEMENT AUDIT

Significant Deficiency

Finding 2025-001 Internal Controls Over Cash Disbursement Transactions

Criteria: An effective internal accounting control system should be in place that 
safeguards assets and reasonably insures the reliability of the accounting records.

Condition: We noted that there is a lack of segregation of duties with respect to cash 
transactions. The same person has the ability to authorize transactions, record 
transactions, and has custody of assets involved in the transaction. These duties allow the 
same person to have access to both the assets and the recordkeeping, which increases the 
risk for misappropriation of assets.

Cause: Due to the small size of the organization, a proper segregation of duties is not 
possible with respect to cash transactions. 

Effect: The lack of segregation of duties increases the risk for misappropriation of assets. 

Recommendation: Although adequate segregation of duties is not feasible with current 
personnel, we recommend that the Organization continue to implement, when possible, 
mitigating procedures to address and minimize the risk of misappropriation of assets.

Views of Responsible Officials: Management continues to assess this risk and where 
feasible has implemented some mitigating controls, such as authorization of 
disbursements by individuals not associated with the financial reporting process, monthly 
review of the financial statements by the Treasurer, and the Board of Directors performs 
a quarterly review of the financial statements, current bank statements and bank 
reconciliations, a cash disbursements report for the current month, the current schedule of 
deferred revenues, and a budget vs. actual analysis.
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SHAW CENTER FOR THE ARTS, LLC
SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR YEAR FINDINGS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 

I. INTERNAL CONTROL AND COMPLIANCE MATERIAL TO THE FINANCIAL 
STATEMENTS

Finding 2024-001 – Internal Controls Over Cash Transactions and Financial 
Oversight

Condition: We noted that there is a lack of segregation of duties with respect to cash 
transactions. The same person has the ability to authorize transactions, record 
transactions, and has custody of assets involved in the transaction. These duties allow the 
same person to have access to both the assets and the recordkeeping, which increases the 
risk for misappropriation of assets.
      
This finding has not been resolved as of June 30, 2025.

II. MANAGEMENT LETTER

Not applicable.
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